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radio tower construction. The value of the location of privately owned equipment on 
state—owned buildings or strfctures foTth—e71uration oflhe contract must be similar to tE 
value of theitower constructed for th7c_E;nr_nissione_r.Kcontract autlfiriied unde—r—thE 
sectiofmafbe for a term of not rfrflan 20 years. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, 
sections 16A.15 and 16A.41, a contract authorized under this section may provide that 
the commissionerwll pay for the unamortized cost of the tower if the contract is cancelfi 
before its expiration. Minnesota Statutes, chapters 16B and 16C,E) not apply to a con- 
tract aufiorized under this section. A contract authoEedWthis—s<a_c—ti3r1—is11‘-tfxlfidlimfi 
afiroved by die attorxia general. 

_ _— _—~ —_ 
Sec. 90. REPORT. 
The commissioner of public safety shall report to the chairs of the senate and house 

o_f representatives comr'n—itte-es on transifiation poh5y_ and trafipbftation ffiance on 
February 15, 2000, 3111 Februaryls, 2001, on revenue fronithe sale of advertising in <1: 
partment Walications €_l_1’£l expenditure o_f Eat 

revenue?‘-—'—‘— T’- 

Sec. 91. INSTRUCTION TO REVISOR. 
The revisor of statutes shall make cross—reference changes Minnesota Statutes 

and Minnesota Rules consistent with the renumbering of clauses section 

Sec. 92. REPEALER. 
(_a)_ Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 168.011, subdivision 168.1281; 221.011, 

subdivisions L _9_, 23 g Q, _a_rg 221.041; 221.051; 221.061; 221.071; 221.081; 

_ 

221.121, subdivisions 221.172, subdivision 221.281; 331 221.85, areg 

Q Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 473.3998, i_s repealed. 
Sec. 93. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 21 and 22 are effective the day following final enactment, and are repealed 

on July 31, 20()T).§e“ct"i6n‘s‘2, 15, 32, 3T35-16 67, 72, 74,7577, and 85 areTr‘f&“nve Janu- 
ary 1, 2000. Sections 7 to 14 are effective July 1, 2000. Section 27 is effective July 1, 

icleifiifibation cards issuyoh and after that da_t;:._&1ections 4,TmH 
30 aree—ffective July 1, 

__-—— —__“-_’ _——— 
Presented to the governor May 24, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 25, 1999, 3:00 p.m. 

CHAPTER 239—S.F.N0. 1219 

An act relating to health; establishing a uniform complaint resolution process for health plan 
companies; establishing an external review process; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 
62D.IJ, subdivision 1; 62M.0I; 62M.02, subdivisions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, I0, 1], I2, 17, 20, 21, and by 
adding a subdivision; 62M. 03, subdivisions 1 ‘and 3; 62M . 04, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 4; 62M.05; 
62M.06; 62M.07,' 62M. 09, subdivision 3; 62M.]0, subdivisions 2, 5, and 7; 62M.J2; 62M.J5,' 
62Q.106; 62Q.I9, subdivision 5a; 627304; 72A.201, subdivision 4a,' and 256B.692, subdivision 2; 
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proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 62D; and 62Q; repealing Minnesota 
Statutes J 998, sections 62D.11, subdivisions lb and 2; 62Q.I05; 62Q.11; and 62Q.30_,' Minnesota 
Rules, parts 4685.01 00, subparts 4‘and 4a; 4685.1010, subpart 3; and 46851700. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1». Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62D.11, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. ENROLLEE COMPLAINT SYSTEM. Every health maintenance 
organization shall establish and maintain a complaint system, as required under section 
62Q.—}0§ sections 62Q.68 to 62Q.72 to provide reasonable procedures for the resolution 
of written complaints initffted by or on behalf of enrollees concerning the provision of 
health care services. ‘—‘l1roxLision o£ health sewieesfl includes; but is not limited to, ques- 
tions of the seope of coverage; quality oi ease; and administrative operaiions: The health 
maintenance organisation must inform eniollees that they may choose to use arbitration 
to appeal a »health -maintenance organi-zationls internal appeal decision: The health main- 
tenance organization must also inform onrollees thai they have the sight to use 
to appeal a health maintenance organizationis internal appeal decision not to eertiiy an 
admission: proeeduie; ser-vise; or extension of stay under section 62l\470€» if an easollee 
chooses to use arbitration; the health maintenance organization must participate-‘r. 

Sec. 2. [62D.124] GEOGRAPHIC ACCESSIBILITY. 
Subdivision 1. PRIMARY CARE; MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES; GENER- 

1 AL HOSPITAL_SERVICES. Within the health maintenance organization’s service 
area, tlie maximum travel distance or time—shal1 E Q13 lesser o_f gg miles Q E minutes t3 
the nearest provider o_f each g’ me following services: primary care services, mental 
health services, and general hospital services. The health maintenance organization must 
designate which method p§e_d_.

- 

Subd. 2. OTHER HEALTH SERVICES. Within a health maintenance organiza- 
tion’s service area, the maximum travel distance or time shall be the lesser of 60 miles or 
60 minutes to Weiieia-rest provider of specialty phy—s"ici—a1Es?17\/—i<:e——s,—z1'1-1cil1arys_er_\7i<:_e_s,_spe: 
cialized hospital services, and al1~5ther health services not listed in subdivision 1. fie 
health maintenance organiZtt_ioTflst designate which Tfiethod i_s~fised. 

_ "T 
Subd. EXCEPTION. fie commissioner shall grant an exception t_o th_e require- 

ments of this section according to Minnesota Rules, part 4685.1010, subpart 3, the 
health mafitenance organization can demonstrate with specific data that the requirement 
of subdivision 1 or g n_ot feasible in a particular service area or part of a service area. 

Subd. APPLICATION. @ Subdivisions I E 2 do no_t apply an enrollee is 
referred t_o a referral center E health E services. _ 

@ Subdivision 1 does not apply: 
Q an enrollee l_1_a_s chosen a health E with fu_]l knowledge that _t_i_1E health plan 

_h§ Q participating providers within §_Q miles E 3_0 minutes of the enrol1ee’s place o_f 
residence; g _ T“ 
Q to service areas approved before May 2_4, 1993. 
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See. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.0l, is amended to read: 

62M.01 CITATION, JURISDICTION, AND SCOPE. 
Subdivision 1.. POPULAR NAME. Sections 62M.O1 to 62M. 1 6 may be cited as the 

“Minnesota Utilization Review Act of 1992.” 

Subd. 2. JURISDICTION. Sections 62M.01 to 62M.16 apply to any insurance 
company licensed under chapter 60A to offer, sell, or issue a policy of accident and sick- 
ness insurance as defined in section 62A.0l; a health service plan licensed under chapter 
62C; a health maintenance organization licensed under chapter 62D; a community inte- 
grated service network licensed under chapter 62N; an accountable pro_vider network—<$: 
erating under chapter 62T; a fraternal benefit society operating under chapter 64B; a joint 
self—insurance employghealth plan operating under chapter 62H; a multiple employer 
welfare arrangement, as defined in section 3 of the Employee Retirement Income Securi- 
ty Act of 1974 (ERISA), United States Code, title 29, section 1103, as amended; a third 
party administrator licensed under section 6OA.23, subdivision 8, that provides utiliza- 
tion review services for the administration of benefits under a health benefit plan as de- 
fined in section 62M.02; or any entity performing utilization review "on behalf of a busi- 
ness entity in this state pursuant to a health benefit plan covering a Minnesota resident. 

Subd. 3. SCOPE.Seetiens62M-02762l\4-07:and62M-09,subdi¥isi9&4:&P?1¥to 
prior aut-herizatien ef ser-vices-Nothing in sections 62M.0l to 62M.16 applies to review 
of claims after submission to determine eligibility for benefits under a health benefit plan. 
The appeal procedure described in section 62M.06 applies to any complaint as defined 
Eer section 62Q.68, subdivision2, that requires -a medica1_(ietTrmination in-its resolu- 
tion. 

’ 

‘ 

—_ H —_ 
Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.02, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3.1 ATTENDING DENTIST. “Attending dentist” means the dentist with pri- 
mary ‘responsibility for the dental care provided to a patient an enrollee. . 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.O2, subdivision 4, is amended to read: 

Subd. 4. ATTENDING PI=I¥S-IGI-A-N HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL. “At- 
tending physician health jg professional” means the physician health care professional 
providing care within the scope of their practice and with primary responsibility for the

' 

care provicIed_to a in a other hea~lt_l:i care facility an enrollee. Attending 
health care professional shall include only physicians; chiropracbjrs; dentists; mental 
health professionals as defined in sec‘tio?'2_45 .462, subdivision 18, or section 245.4871, 
subdivision podiatrists; an_d3dvanced practice nurses. 

—‘_- 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.02, subdivision 5, is amended to read: 

Subd. 5. CERTIFICATION. “Certification” means a determination by a utiliza- 
tion review organization that an admission, extension of stay, or other health care service 
has been reviewed and that it, based on the information provided, meets the utilization 
review requirements of the applicable health plan and the health carrier plan company 
will then pay for the covered benefit, provided the preexisting limitation p'rWisions, the 

. general exclusion provisions, and any deductible, copayment, coinsurance, or other 
policy requirements have been met. 
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Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.02, subdivision 6, is amended to read: 

Subd. 6. CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR. “Claims administrator” means an entity 
that reviews and determines whether to pay claims to enrollees; playsieians, hospitals; or . 

others or providers based on the contract provisions of the health plan contract. Claims 
administrators may include insurance companies licensed under chapter 60A to offer, 
sell, or issue a policy of accident and sickness insurance as defined in section 62A.01; a 
health service plan licensed under chapter 62C; a health maintenance organization li- 
censed under chapter 62D; a community integrated service network licensed under chap- 
ter 62N; an accountable provider network operating under chapter 62T; a fraternal bene- 
fifsocietyoperating under chapter 64B; a multiple employer welfan?rangement, as de- 
fined in section 3 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 
United States Code, title 29, section 1103, as amended. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.02, subdivision 7, is amended to read: 
Subd. 7. CLAIMANT. “Claimant” means the enrollee or eovereel person who files 

a claim for benefits or a provider of services who, pursuant to a contract with a claims 
administrator, files a claim on behalf of an enrollee or covered person. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.02, subdivision 9, is amended to read; 
Subd. 9. CONCURRENT REVIEW. “Concurrent review” means utilization re- 

view conducted during a patientls an enrollee’s hospital stay or course of treatment and 
has the same meaning as continued stay review. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.02, subdivision 10, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 10. DISCHARGE PLANNING. “Discharge planning” means the process 
that assesses a patientls an enro11ee’s need for treatment after hospitalization in or_cler to 
help arrange for the necessary services and resources to effect an appropriate and timely 
discharge. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.O2, subdivision 11, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 11. ENROLLEE. “Enrollee” means an individual who has eleeted to eon- 
&a%£oeerpaaieipmein;ahealthbenefnplm£orenmEee%vemgeorfordependem 
coverage covered by a health benefit plan and includes an insured policyholder, subscrib- 3 contract holder, member, covered person, gr certiffite holder. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.02, subdivision 12, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 12. HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN. “Health benefit plan” means a policy, con- 
tract, or certificate issued by a health carrier: to an employer or individual plan company 
for the coverage of medical, dental, or hospital benefits. A health benefit plan does not 
include coverage that is: 

(1) limited to disability or income protection coverage; 

(2) automobile medical payment coverage; 

(3) supplemental to liability insurance; 
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(4) designed solely torprovide payments on aper diem, fixed indemnity, or nonex- 
pense incurred basis; 

(5) credit accident and health insurance issued under chapter 62B; 

(6) blanket accident and sickness insurance as defined in section 62A.1l; 

(7) accident only coverage issued by a licensed and tested insurance agent; or 
‘(8) workers’ compensation. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.O2, is amended‘ by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: '

- 

' 

Subd.1_2_a_. HEALTH PLAN. COMPANY. “Health Earl company” means a health 
plan company as defined section 62Q.'Ol, subdivision 5 afil includes E accountable 
provider network operating under chapter 62T. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.O2, subdivision 17, is amended to 
read‘: 

Subd. l7. PROVIDER. “Provider” means a licensed health care facility, physician, 
or other health care professional that delivers health care services to an enrollee er ee¥- 
ered person. ‘

‘ 

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.02, subdivision 20, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 20. UTILIZATION REVIEW. “Utilization review” means the evaluation of 
the necessity, appropriateness, and efficacy of the use of health care services, procedures, 
and facilities, by a person or entity other than the attending health care profes- 
sional, for the purpose of determining the medical necessity of the service orfimission. 
Utilization review also includes review conducted after the admission of the enrollee. It 
includes situations where the enrollee is unconscious or otherwise unable to provide ad- 
vance notification. Utilization review does not include the of a requirement 
thatsewieesberewivedbyerupenrefemalfiemapaniapafingprméderarefenal or 
participation in a referral process by a participating provider unless the provider is actiifi 
as a utilizationfeview organizatirfif

— 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.02, subdivision 21, is amended to 
read:_- < 

Subd. 21. UTILIZATION REVIEW ORGANIZATION. “Utilization review or- 
ganization” means an entity including but not limited to an insurance company licensed 
under chapter 60A to offer, sell, or issue a policy of accident and sickness insurance as 
definedin section 62A.0l; a health service plan licensed under chapter 62C; a health 
maintenance organization licensed under chapter 62D; a community integrated service 
network licensed under chapter 62N; an accountable provider network operating under 
chapter 62T; a— fraternal benefit society_operating under chapter 64B; a joint se1f—insur- 
ance em_;T>y_ee health plan operating under chapter 62H; a multiple employer welfare ar- 
rangement, as defined in section 3 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 
1974 (ERISA), United States Code, title 29, section 1103, as amended; 21 third party ad- 
ministrator licensed under section 60A.23, subdivision 8, which conducts utilization re- 
view and determines certification of an admission, extension of stay, or other health care 
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services for a Minnesota resident; or any entity performing utilization review that is affil- 
iated with, under contract with, or conducting utilization review on behalf of, a business 
entity in this state. 

See. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.O3, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1; LICENSED UTILIZATION REVIEW ORGANIZATION. Be— 
ginning January 1, 1993, any organization that meets the definition of utilization review 
organization in section 62M.02, subdivision 21, must be licensed under chapter 60A, 
62C, 62D, 62N, 62T, or 64B, or registered under this chapter and must comply with sec- 
tions 62M.01 to 6—2M.16 and section 72A.201, subdivisions 8 and 8a. Each licensed com- 
munity integrated service network or health maintenance organization that has an 
employed staff model of providing health care services shall comply with sections 
62M.0l to 62M. 16 and section 72A.201, subdivisions 8 and 8a, for any services provided 
by providers under contract. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.03, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 3. PENALTIES AND ENFORCEMENTS. If a utilization review organiza~ 
tion fails to comply with sections 62M.0l to 62M.l6, the organization may not provide 
utilization review services for any Minnesota resident. The commissioner of commerce 
may issue a cease and desist order under section 45.027, subdivision 5, to enforce this 
provision. The cease and desist order is subject to appeal under chapter 14. A nonlicensed 
utilization review organization that fails to comply with the provisions of sections 
62M.0l to 62M. 1 6 is subject to all applicable penalty and enforcement provisions of sec- 
tion 72A.201. Each utilization review organization licensed under chapter 60A, 62C, 
62D, 62N, Q or 64B shall comply with sections 62M.0l to 62M.l6 as a condition of 
licensure. 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.04, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1. RESPONSIBILITY FOR OBTAINING CERTIFICATION. A 
health benefit plan that includes utilization review requirements must specify the process 
for notifying the utilization review organization in a timely manner and obtaining certifi- 
cation for health care services. Each health plan company must provide a clear and con- 
gise description of process to an enrollee'a_?part o_f the policy, subscriber corficfi 
certificate of co\7erage, In addfiion to the enrofie, thatilization review organization 
must allow—any licensed hospital; physician or the physieianis provider or provider’s de- 
signee, or responsible patient representative, including a family memberito fulfill the ob- 
ligations under the health plan. 

A claims administrator that contracts directly with providers for the provision of 
health care services to enrollees may, through contract, require the provider to notify the 
review organization in a timely manner and obtain certification for health care services. 

See. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.04, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. INFORMATION UPON WHICH UTILIZATION REVIEW IS CON- 
DUCTED. If the utilization review organization is conducting routine prospective and 
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concurrent utilization review, utilization review organizations must collect only the in- 
formation necessary to certify the admission, procedure of treatment, and length of stay. 

(a) Utilization review or anizations ma re uest, but ma not re uire; la 
'

, 8 Y Cl 3’ Cl 

play-sieians; erother providers to supply numerically encoded diagnoses or procedures as 
part of the certification process. ' 

(b) Utilization review organizations must not routinely request copies of medical 
records for all patients reviewed. In performing prospective and concurrent review, co- 
pies of the pertinent portion of the medical record should be required only when a diffi- 
culty develops in certifying the medical necessity or appropriateness of the admission or 
extension of stay. 

(c) Utilization review organizations may request copies of medical records retro- 
spectively for a number of purposes, including auditing the services provided, quality as- 
surance review, ensuring compliance with the terms of either the health benefit plan or 
the provider contract, and compliance with utilization review activities. Except for re- 
viewing medical records associated with an-appeal or with an investigation or audit of 
data discrepancies, health care providers must be reimbursed for the reasonable costs of 
duplicating records requested by the utilization review organization for retrospective re- 
view unless otherwise provided under the terms of the provider contract. 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.O4, subdivision 3‘, is amended to 
read: - 

A 

Subd. 3. DATA ELEMENTS. Except as otherwise provided in sections 62M.01 to 
62M.16, for purposes of certification .a utilization review organization mustlimit its data 
requirements to the following elements: 

(a) Patient information that includes the following: 

(1) name; 

(2) address; 

(3) date of birth; 

(4) sex; 

(5) social security number or patient identification number; 

(6) name of health carrier plan company or health plan; and 

(7) plan identification number. 

(b) Enrollee information that includes the following: 

(1) name; 

(2) address; 

(3) social security number or employee identification number; 

(4) relation to patient; 

(5) employer; 

. New language is indicated by underline, deletions by
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(6) health benefit plan; 

(7) group number or pian identification number; and 

(8) availability of other coverage. . 

(c) Attending playsieian er health E professional information that in- 
cludes the following:

~ 

~~

~
~
~
~
~ 
~
~ 
~~

~ 
~~

~ 
~
~ 
~~ 

~~~ 

~ 
~~ 

~~ 

(1) name; 

(2) address; 

(3) telephone numbers; 

(4) degree and license; 

(6) tax identification number or other identification number. 

((1) Diagnosis and treatment information that includes the following: 

(1) primary diagnosis with associated ICD or DSM coding, if available; 
(2) secondary diagnosis with associated ICD or DSM coding, if available; 
(3) tertiary diagnoses with associated ICD or DSM coding, if available; 
(4) proposed procedures or treatments with ICD or associated CPT codes, if avail- 

able; 

(5) specialty or board certification status; and 

(5) surgical assistant requirement; 

(6) anesthesia requirement; 

(7) proposed admission or service dates; 

(8) proposed procedure date; and 

(9) proposed length of stay. 

(e) Clinical information that includes the following: 

(1) support and documentation of appropriateness and level of service proposed; 
and ' 

(2) identification of contact person for detailed clinical information. 

(1) Facility information that includes the following: 

(1) type; 

(2) licensure and certification status and DRG exempt status; 
(3) name; 

(4) address; 

(5) telephone number; and 
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(6) tax identification number or other identification number. 

(g) Concurrent or continued stay review information that includes the following: 

(1) additional days, services, or procedures proposed; 

(2) reasons for extension, including clinical information sufficient for support of ap- 
propriateness and level of service proposed; and 

(3) diagnosis status. 

(h) For admissions to facilities other than acute medical or surgical hospitals, addi- 
tional information that includes the following: 

(1) history of present illness; 

(2) patient treatment plan and goals; 

(3) prognosis; 

(4) staff qualifications; and 

(5) 24-hour availability of staff. 

Additional information may be required for other specific review functions such as 
discharge planning or catastrophic case management. Second opinion information may 
also be required, when applicable, _to support benefit plan requirements. 

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section -62M.04, subdivision 4, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 4.ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. A utilization review organization may 
request information in addition to that described in subdivision 3 when there is signifi- 
cant lack of agreement between. the utilization review organization and the health care 
provider regarding the appropriateness of certification during the review or appeal pro- 
cess. For purposes of this subdivision, “significant lack of agreement” means that the uti- 
lization review organization has: 

(1) tentatively determined through its professional staff that a service cannot be cer— 
tified; 

(2) referred the case to a physician for review; and V 

(3) talked to or attempted to talk to the attending physician health care professional 

_ 

for further information. 

Nothing in sections 62M.01 to 62M.l6 prohibits a utilization review organization 
from requiring submission of data necessary to comply with the quality assurance and 
utilization review requirements of chapter_62D or other appropriate data or outcome 

- analyses. 

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.05, is amended to read: 

62M.O5 PROCEDURES FOR REVIEW DETERMINATION. 
Subdivision 1. WRITTEN PROCEDURES. A utilization review organization 

_ must have written procedures to ensure that reviews are conducted in accordance with the 
requirements of this chapter and seetioh 57-2AT20«1—, 4a.

' 
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Subd. 2. CONCURRENT REVIEW. A utilization review organization may re- 
view ongoing inpatient stays based on the severity or complexity of the patient-’s enroll- 
ee_’_s_ condition or on necessary treatment or discharge planning activities. Such review 
must not be consistently conducted on a daily basis. 

Subd. 3. NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATIONS. A utilization review orga- 
nization must have written procedures for providing notification of its determinations on 
all certifications in accordance with the section. 

Subd. 3a. STANDARD REVIEW DETERMINATION. (a) Notwithstanding 
subdivision7:b, an initial determination on all requests E utilization review must be 
communicat?cficWhe provider and enrollee-i‘n§:cordance with this subdivision within ten 
business days of the request, provided all information reasonably necessary tp make 
a determinationofihe request has E made available to the utilization review organiza- 
tion. — 

(b) When an initial determination is made to certify, notification must be provided 
prompfiy by telephone to the provider. The utilization review organization shall send 
written notification to the hospital; attending physician; or applieable sewiee provider 
Méihmmnbasmessdayse£thedeterminafienmaeeerdaneeM4thseetien12A%0¥. ,subdi- 
visienzla; provider or shall maintain an audit trail of the determination and telephone no- 
tification. For purposes of this subdivision, “audit trail” includes documentation of the 
telephone notification, including the date; the name of the person spoken to; the enrollee 
espatie-nt; the service, procedure, or admission certified; and the date of the service, pro- 
cedure, or admission. If the utilization review organization indicates certification by use 
of a number, the number must be called the “certification number.” ' 

(la) (c) When a an initial determination is made not to certify a hospital or susgieal 
faeflityafiisfienmexwnfienefahmphalfiayieretherwgéeerequhingrefiewdaee 
minatica, notification _m__1§I_; b_e provided b_y telephone within one working day after mak- 
ing the decision determination t_o the attending physician health care professional and 
hospital mustbe netiiiedby telephone and a written notification mug: sent to the hospi- 
tal, attending physician health care professional, and enrollee espatient. The written noti- 
fication must include the principal reason or reasons for the determination and the pro- 
cess for initiating an appeal of the determination. Upon request, the utilization review 
organization shall provide the or provider or enrollee with the criteria 
used to determine the necessity, appropriateness, and efficacybf the health care service 
and identify the database, professional treatment parameter, or other basis for the criteria. 
Reasons for a determination not to certify may include, among other things, the lack of 
adequate information to certify after a reasonable attempt has been made to contact the 
attending physician provider o_r enrollee. 

(d) When an initial determination is made not to certify, the written notification must 
inform_tl1e enrollee and the attending health care professional of the right to submit an 
appeal tpo-the internamapeal process describe7:l—in section 62M.% HdmTpEcedure £6? 
initiatirfi ‘ti internal appeal. 

— — — — 
Subd. 3b. EXPEDITED REVIEW DETERMINATION. (a) An expedited initial 

determinatio—nmust be utilized if the attending health fie professional believes that an 
expedited determinafim warranted. 

(b) Notification of an expedited initial determination to either certify or not to certify 
must be provided E9 the hospital, me attending health care professional, £1 th_e enrollee 
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as expeditiously as the enrollee’s medical condition requires, but no later than 72 hours 
Fern the initial .1'efi11e—st. When an expedited initial determinatEn E15383 FtcW:e1—‘_tif)Z 
thentflization review organizatgn must also notify theenrollee and the atte:—m1ing»health Ea professional of the right to submit arippeal tofie expeditecTinEnal appeal as de- 
scrfined section—§2M(Eafi_t_he procaure for in_it§ing E internal expedited afi>eT 

Subd. 4. FAILURE TO PROVIDE NECESSARY INFORMATION. A utiliza- 
tion review organization must have ‘written procedures to address the failure of a health 
ease provider; patient; er representative 9? either E enrollee to provide the necessary in- 
formation for review. If the patient enrollee or provider will not release the necessary in- 
formation to the utilization review organization, the utilization review organization may 
deny certification in accordance with its own policy or the policy described in the health 
benefit plan. 

Subd. NOTIFICATION TO CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR. Ift_l§ utilization 
review organization @ th_e claims ‘administrator are separate entities, th_e utilizationE 
View organization must forward, electronically g writing, a notification 9f certifica- 
§o_n gr determination _n_o_t t_o certify t_o th_e appropriate claims administrator fg t_h_e health 
benefit plan. 

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes. 1998, section 62M.06, is amended to read: 
62M.‘O6 APPEALS OF DETERMINATIONS NOT TO CERTIFY. 
Subdivision 1. PROCEDURES FOR APPEAL. A utilization review organization 

must have written procedures for appeals of determinations not to certify an 
preeedure; ser-viee, er extensien ofstay. The right to appeal must be available to the en- 
rollee er and to the attending physieian health care professional. The right ef 
appealmwtbe%mmunEmedmtheenreHeeerdesign%_e?wtheaHendingphysiéan; 

Subd. 2. EXPEDITED APPEAL.'(a) When an initial determination not to certify a 
health care service is made prior to or durfig an ongoing service requiring review; and the 
attending physieian health care professional believes that the determination warrants im- 
mediate an expedited appei-the utilization review organization must ensure that the en- 
rollee anfihe attending physieian; ea£ellee,er designeelaas health care professional ME 
an opp—o‘r-t—1Ei—ty to appeal the determination over the telephone on*aE:xpedited basisffi 
such an appeal, the utilization review organization must ensure reasonable access to its 
consulting physician or health care provider. that arenetreselved may 
be resubmitted threugji the staii-and appeal preeess: 

(b) The utilization review organization shall notify the enrollee and attending health 
care professional by telephone of its determflion on the expedited_appeal as expedi- 
tiTsly as the enrollee’s medicarccfidition requires,H1t-n‘o later than 72 how? after re- 
ceiving_E_e_xpedited appeal. 

__ ‘T W Z _ W _—# 
(c) If the determination not to certify is not reversed through the expedited appeal, 

the unlizatfi review organizEon'must_inauE:—in its notification th—e right to submit the 
a—r);)eal.to the external appeal process described ins§:tion 62Q.73arTdEe_p7()cedureE 
initiating E? process. This information must be_provided in writir1¢g—to'Ee enrollee and 
me attendfg health @professional §@—a_s practical.— 

_ — — 
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Subd. 3. STANDARD APPEAL. The utilization review organization must estab- 
lish procedures for appeals to be made either in writing or by telephone. 

(a) Each A utilization review organization shall notify in writing the enrollee aspa- 
tient, attending-physician health care professional, and claims administrator of its deter- 
mination on the appeal as seen but inne ease later than 45 days aiterc receiv- 
ing the on the appeal within 30 days upon receipt of the notice of 
appeal. If the utilization review organization cannot rr'1al<'e—a7letermination'VT/itfin 30 days 
due to circumstances outside the control of the utilization review organization, the~Ft? 
Eation review organization may take up 5 Wadditional days to notify the enrol?e,_aE 
tending health care professional, and claims administrator of its determination. If the uti- 
lization review_oi7ganization takesgy additional days beyondfire initial 30~daype—ri-odto

_ 

make determination, must inform th_e enrollee, attending health care professional, 
and claims administrator, advance, of the extension Ed the reasons gr tl_i_e_ extension. 

(b) The documentation required by the utilization review organization may include 
copies of part or, all of the medical record and a written statement from the attending 
health care prevides professional. 

(c) Prior to upholding the eriginal eleeisien initial determination not to certify for 
clinical reasons, the utilization review organization shall conduct a review of the docu- 
mentation by a physician who did not make the initial determination not to certi- 
fy. 

‘ ' 

——~'
‘ 

(d) The process established by a utilization review organization may include defin- 
ing a period within which an appeal must be filed to be considered. The time period must 
be communicated to the enrollee, or £1 attending physician health care profes- 
sional when the initial determination is made. 

(e) An attending physician health care professional g enrollee who has been unsuc- 
cessful in an attempt to reverse a determination not to certify shall, consistent with section 
72A.285, be provided the following: 

(1) a complete summary of the review findings; 
(2) qualifications of the reviewers, including any license, certification, or specialty 

designation; and 

(3) the relationship between the enrollee’s diagnosis and the review criteria used as 
the basis for the decision, including the specific rationale for the reviewer’s decision. 

(1') In cases of appeal to reverse a determination not to certify for clinical reasons, the 
utilization review organization must, upon request of the attending physician health care 
professional, ensure that a physician of the utilization review organization’s choice irTd1—e 
same or a similar general specialty as typically manages the medical condition, proce- 
dure, or treatment under discussion is reasonably available to review the case. 

nization must include notificz{_t;ic)Tti1_e right t_cTsubmit me appeal to the external §e_- 
view process described section 62Q.73 gig the procedure for initiating the external 
process. 

(g) If the initial determination is not reversed on appeal, E utilization review orga- 

Subd. 4. NOTIFICATION TO CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR. If the utilization 
review organization and the claims administrator are separate entities, the utilization re- 
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view organization must forward notify, either electronically or in writing, a notification 
of or determination not to certify te the appropriate claims administrator for 
the health benefit plan of my determination _rio_t‘t_o certify E reversed Q appeal. 

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.07, is amended to read: 
62M.07 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION OF SERVICES. 

. 

(a) Utilization review organizations conducting prior authorization of services must 
have written standards that meet at a minimum the following requirements: 

(1) written procedures and criteria used to determine whether care is appropriate, 
reasonable, or medically necessary;

; 

(2) a system for providing prompt notification of its determinations to enrollees and 
providers and for notifying the provider, enrollee, or enrollee’s designee of appeal proce- 
dures under clause (4); 

(3) compliance with section 62M.05, 4-a subdivisions E and 
gb, regarding time frames for approving and disapproving prior authorization requests; 

(4) written procedures for appeals of denials of prior authorization which specify the 
responsibilities of the enrollee and provider, and which meet the requirements of section 
sections 62M.06 and 72A.285, regarding release of summary review findings; and 

(5) procedures to ensure confidentiality of patient—specific information, consistent 
with applicable law.

1 

(b) No utilization review organization, health plan company, or claims administra- 
tor may conduct or require prior authorization of emergency confinement or emergency 
treatment. The enrollee or the enrollee’s authorized representative may be required to 
notify the health plan company, claims administrator, or utilization review organization 
as soon after the beginning of the emergency confinement or emergency treatment as rea- 
sonably possible. 

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.09, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: _ 

Subd. 3. PHYSICIAN REVIEWER INVOLVEMENT. A physician must review 
all cases in which the utilization review organization has concluded that a determination 
not to certify for clinical reasons is appropriate. The physician should be reasonably 
available by telephone-to discuss the determination with the attending physician health 
care professional. This subdivision does not apply to outpatient mental health or sub- 
stance abuse services governed by subdivision 3a.

_ 

Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.lO, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. REVIEWS DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS. A utilization re- 
view organization must conduct its telephone reviews, on—site reviews, and hospital 
communications during hospi-talsl and reasonable and normal business 
hours, unless otherwise mutually agreed. 

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.l0, subdivision 5, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 5. ORAL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION. Utilization review orga- 
nizations shall orally inform, upon request, designated hospital personnel or the attend- 

New ‘language is indicated by underline, deletions by

Copyright © 1999 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



~ 

~~ 

~~~

~ 

~~~~ 

~~~

~
~ ~
~
~
~ 
~~~ 

~~~ 

~~~ 
~~ 

~~~ 

~ ~ ~~
~ 
~~ 

1893 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 Ch. 239 

ing physician health care professional of the utilization review requirements of the spe- 
cific health befitplfind the general type of criteria used by the review agent. Utiliza- 
tion review organizations should also orally inform, upon request, hospitalsq;-hysicians; 
and health care professionals a provider of the operational procedures in order to 
facilitate the review process.

_ 

Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.10, subdivision 7, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 7. AVAILABILITY OF CRITERIA. Upon request, a utilization review or- 
ganization shall provide to an enrollee or to an attending physician or a provider the crite- 
ria used for a specific procedure to determine the necessity, appropriateness, and efficacy 
of that procedure and identify the database, professional treatment guideline, or other ba- 
sis for the criteria. 

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.12, is amended to read: 
62M.12 PROHIBITION OF INAPPROPRIATE INCENTIVES. 
No individual who is performing utilization review may receive any financial incen~ 

tive based on the number of denials of certifications made by such individual, provided 
that utilization review organizations may establish medically appropriate performance 
standards. This prohibition does not apply to financial-incentives established between 
health plans companies and theis providers. 

Sec. 31. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62M.15, is amended to read: 
62M.l.5 APPLICABILITY OF OTHER CHAPTER REQUIREMENTS. 
The requirements of this chapter regarding the conduct of utilization review are in 

addition to anyspccific requirements contained in chapter 62A, 62C, 62D, 62Q, 62T, or 
72A. 

Sec. 32; Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62Q.106, is amended to read: 
62Q.106 DISPUTE RESOLUTION BY COMMISSIONER. 
A complainant may at any time submit a complaint to the appropriate commissioner 

to investigate. After investigating a complaint, or reviewing a company’s decision, the 
appropriate commissioner may order a remedy as authorized under section 62Qé0 or 
chapter 45,‘ 60A, or 62D. 

Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62Q.19, subdivision 5a, is amendedeto 
read: ' 

Subd. 5a. COOPERATION. Each health plan company and essential community 
provider shall cooperate to facilitate the use of the essential community provider by the 
high risk and special needs populations. This includes cooperation on the submission and 
processing of claims, sharing of all pertinent records and data, including performance in- 
dicators and specific outcomes data, and the use of all dispute resolution methods as de- 
tlined in 62Q.—l-1-, subdivision 4:. 

Sec. 34. [62Q.68] DEFINITIONS. 
‘Subdivision APPLICATION. For purposes o_f sections 62Q.68 t_o_ 62Q.72, tln_e 

terms defined section have th_e meanings given them. 1335 purposes 9_f sections 
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62Q.69 and 62Q.70, the term “health plan company” does not include an insurance com- ' 

pany licgi-s-ed under cfipter 60A 9 offer, 111, gr issue 3 pfizy of accfient Ed sickness 
insurance as defined in section 62A.01 or a nonprofit health service plan corporation reg- 
ulated under chapter 6; grit only provides dental coverage Q vision coverage. 

Subd. 2. COMPLAINT. “Complaint” means any grievance against a health plan 
company that is not the subject of litigation and that hfibeen submitted by fcomplaiffafi 
to a healtmfi company regarding the prWsF)n5f_l1'éaltl—1 services including, but not 
liiriited to, t—h7e-scope of coverage for health care services; retrospective denials OFEIE 
tion_s of'p_a)/firngent for services; eligTility iss1Tc=.s_; denials, cancellations, or nonrenewals of 
Tver—a_ge; adminiTrative operations; and the quality, timeliness, and appropriateness o_f 
health care services rendered. If the co—rn'p_lEu'int is from an applican_t,_tl1e complaint must 
relate totlie application. If thehco-rnplaint is from -a—f?)rnTer enrollee, E5 complaint 
relate E §e_rvices received—d_u_ring the pericE1—5ft_i—rrie the individual wasan enrollee.7An—y 
grievance requiring a medical detEnination*i-r1‘iEres—()1ution musthfan/<=,_tlre medicalcj 
termination aspect of th_e complaint processedrnider the appe§lproTedu?e-described? 
section 62M.O6. 

_ — — 
Subd. COMPLAINANT. “Complainant” means flenrollee, ‘applicant, 2E E enrollee, gr anyone acting on behalf of an enrollee, applicant, or former enrollee who 

submits a complaint. 
I

- 

Sec. 35. [62Q.69] COMPLAINT RESOLUTION. 
Subdivision ESTABLISHMENT. Each health plan company must establish and 

maintain an internal complaint resolution process that meets the requirements of this sec- 
ti_on t_o provide _fg' t_h_e resolution o_f a complaint initiated Q a complainant. 

Subd. 2. PROCEDURES. FOR FILING A COMPLAINT. (a) A complainant 
may submit—a' complaint to a health plan company either by telephon%r_in writing. If a 
Eplaint is—submitted oralIy and theresolution of the ctfnplaint, as daefinined by Era 
complainafi, is partially or wliollyadverse to thafiplainmt, or We oral compla_infi§ 
not resolved tcfizhe satisfaction of the complaEzm—t, by the health pErfi:—ofripany within ten 
days of receiving the complairf E health plan company must inform the complainant 
Efiiie complaintmay be submitgin writing._T he health pfincompany-/Irunust also offer 
to—prWide the complzdnant with any Esistance rgied to Slfiit a written—<:7)—1n1EnUn: 
eluding anoffer to complete'tT1ecWnplaint form for a complaint that was previously sub: 
mitted orallyfidpromptly mad the completed fofiffto the complzjant for the complaifi 
ant’s signaturixt the comrfirants request, the health plan company must—provide the 
%Tistance request-ed_by the complainant. The <Knplaint fTn must include E following 
information: 

—- _—_ —_ 
(1) the telephone number of the office of health care consumer assistance, advocacy, E information,»fld the health plan company member services g other departments o_r 

persons equipped to advise complainants g complaint resolution; Q E address t_o which th_e form must E sent; 
Q_) a description g t_l1_e health plan company’s internal complaint procedure fld the 

applicable time limits; aii 

Q Ere toll—free telephone number of either th_e commissioner pf health or com- 
merce and notification that the complainant has the right to submit the complaint at any 
time to the appropriate comfissioner for investigation. 

— F" I.“ 
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(b) Upon receipt of a written complaint, the health plan company must notify _t_l_'lE 

compTinant within ten_business days E t_l’_1§ complaint w_as received, unless t_h_e com- 
plaint is resolved tothe satisfaction of the complainant within E te_n business days. 

(c) Each health plan company must provide, in the member handbook, subscriber 
cont1a—ct, or certificatic)—n'o_l" coverage, z_1 gear an_d cofufia description o_f lg t_o submit a 
complaintaiid a statement that, upon request, assistance submitting a written com- 
p_l_ai_n_t avfable tl1_ehealth plg company. 

Subd. 3. NOTIFICATION OF COMPLAINT DECISIONS. (a) The health plan 
company must notify the complainant in writing of its decision and tEr_e—2§ons forfi 
soon as piacfial but in—no case later thfi 30 daysafter receipt 051-w-rfiten compTair1I.I_f 
thfiiefilth plan ccfipany‘carHo'tWz1l§z'1_c’l—<:‘ci~s—i_<)_ri7i/Wain §_Q daisgdue to circumstances 
o_u_tside the_5o—n'trol of the health plan corfipany, E health plan company may take up to 14 
additional days to notify the complainant o_f decision. If the health plan company takes 
any additidifidays beyofithe initial 30-day period to rnafiits decision, it must inform 
Ecomplainairfl advanc<3,—o_f th_e extension Ed £ereasons—@ th_e exten§io_n. 
Q me decision partially g wholly adverse t\Q “ix [o'mplainant, th_e notification 

must inform the complainant o_f_tl1e right tp appeal th_e decision tp tlfi health E compa- is internal appeal process described section 62Q.70 E th_e procedure E initiating 
a_n appeal. 

£c_) The notification must also inform the complainant gffie right to submit 313 com- 
plaint at apy time t_o either the commissioner pf health pr commerce E investigation a_nc_i 
tlg toll—l"ree telephone number pf are appropriate commissioner. 

Sec. 36. [62Q.70] APPEAL OF THE COMPLAINT DECISION. 
Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. (a) Each health plan company shall establish 

an internal appeal~process for reviewing ahealth plan corr113T1y’s decisitfregarding a 
complaint filed in accordance with sectio_n 62Q.69.:The appeal process must meet the 
requiremerits~:_ft_lfi section. 

1 1 —_ _-_— 
_(_|_32 The person or persons with authority t_o resolve pr recommend the resolution pf 

the internal appeal" must not be solely the same person or persons who made the complaint 
decision under section 62Q.69. 

(c) The internal appeal process must permit the receipt of testimony, correspon- 
denccfiaiplanations, or other information from the cdmplainanfstaff persons, adminis- 
trators, providers, or other persons as deemfierssary by the per? or persons investi- 
gating g presiding __o_v_er th_e appear " 

Subd. g PROCEDURES FOR FILING AN APPEAL. E a complainant notifies 
me health pig company (_)_f_t_lE complainant’s desire t_o appeal th_e health plfl company’s 
decision regarding the complaint through the internal appeal process, the health plan 
company must provi(l—ethe complainant the (glen for the appeal to occur eifiier in writing 
or by hearing. 

Subd. 3. NOTIFICATION OF APPEAL DECISIONS. (a) If a complainant ap- 
peals writing, E health plan company must give the complain3HtTvFitten notice oftE 
appeal decision and all 1fl”fin“dings within 30 fimhe health plan company’s receipt 
_o_f E complainEi—t_’sTvritten notice of appe?.Wc3rr-Fflainant appeals by hearing, the 
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health pig company must give the complainant written notice 9ftl1_ce appeal decision a_n£1 
all key findings within 45 days of the health E company’s receipt o_fE complainant’s 
_written notice of appeal. 

(b) If the appealtdecision is partially or wholly adverse to the complainant, the notice 
must advise the complainant of the right to submit the appeal decision to the external re- E process—described in seEtiE6fi7_3 and thefiocedure for initia-t_in—g‘ the exterrial 
Eocess. 

— __ -_ — -— 

(c) Upon the request of the. complainant, the health plan company must provide the 
comfifainant a compFe_te—s-ummary o_f tl1_eTppeal decision. . 

—~ - 
Sec. 37. [62Q.71] NOTICE TO ENROLLEES. 
Eachhealth plan company shall provide to enrollees a clear and concise description 

of its complaint r<Eution procefire, if applicable under §ectionEQ.68, subdivision 1, 
ailcfihe procedure used for utilization review as defined under chapter 62M as part of HE 
m—emEr handbook, subscriber contract, or cerfificate of coverage. If E53031? 
pany does not issue a member handbook, the health plan company may provide the de— 
scription in another written document. The—description must specifically inform $'oT 
ees: ‘ 

p (_l)_ lml to submit a complaint to th_e health E company; 
_(_22 the health plan includes utilization review requirements, how t_o notify fie 

lization review organization in a timely manner 1:11 ho_w to obtain certification for health 
pare services;

’ 

Q l1o_w t_o_request Q appeal either through th_e procedures described sections 
62Q.69 argl 62Q.7O o_r through E procedures ‘described chapter 62M; 

Q o_f @ right t_o E a complaint with either E commissioner pf health 9_r com- 
merce a_t an_y time during the complaint £1 appeal process; 

§5_) th_e toll—f1'ee telephone number c_)fg1_e_ appropriate commissioner; 

@ th_e telephone number o_’ftl1_e office o_f consumer assistance, advocacy, £1 
formation; El 

(_7_) o_f_th_e right t_o obtain Q external review under section 62Q.73 and 2_1 description 
of when and how that right may be exercised. 

Sec. 38. [62Q.72] RECORDKEEPING; REPORTING. 
Subdivision 1. RECORDKEEPING. Each health plan company shall maintain 

records of all enrofiee complaints and their resolutions. THESE records shfie retained 
for five Ea}? and shall be made avzmbgo the appropriate commissiorierupbii request. 
z§1—in§u?aE—c<Tn_1pany_licensed under cfifir 60A may instead comply with section 
72‘A.20, subdivision Q “ ”“ "' 

Subd. REPORTING. Each health _p_lfl company shall submit t_o the appropriate 
commissioner, as part of the company’s annual filing, data on the number and type of 
complaints that are not resolved within 30 days, or 30 business days as provided under 
section 72A.20.l, subdivision 4, clause (§)Tforinsuran_ce companies licensed under chap- 
’te_r 60A. _'I_‘h_e_ commissioner shall gsg make information available t(_)tl1_e public upon 
request. ' 
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Sec. 39. [62Q.73] EXTERNAL REVIEW OF ADVERSE DETERMINA- 
TIONS. - 

means: ' 

Subdivision DEFINITION. E purposes o_f section, adverse determination 

(1) a complaint decision relating to a health g_r_e service Q claim been3 
peale—cl_irI accordance with section 62Q—..7() a_n_c_l the appeal decision partially g wholly 
adverse tp mecomplainant; 

(2) any initial determination not to certify that has been appealed accordance with 
secti5n_62—l\/1.06 and _t_lE appeal n_ot reverse _t_l§ initial determination m)_t to certify; Q 

(3) a_ decision relating t_o a health (Le service made b_y a health plan company 
cense_d~ under chapter 60A denies th_e service 93 l_l_’lE basis that t_h_e service E n_ot 
medically necessary. 

An adverse determination does not include complaints relating to fraudulent marketing 
practices g agent misrepresentation. 

Subd. 2. EXCEPTION. (a) This section does not apply to governmental programs 
excepTaTspe_rmitted under paragTapT(b). For pfises of this siibdivision, “ governmen- 
tal prog_rams” means the prepaid medi5aTassistance p—rogr—:fm, the MinnesotaCare pro- 
Eam, th_e prepaid gene_r_a1 assistance medical care program, a1_1dtEfederalM_edicareE 
gram. 

(b) In the course of a recipient’s appeal of a medical determination to the commis- 
sioner of human services under section 25 6.045 ,Ihe recipient may requestanexpert med- 
ical opinion be arranged by the external review entity under contract to provide indepen- Et externafieviews undei7tEs section. If such a request is made, thecost of the review 
Wall be paid by the commissToner of humarfiervices. Any~medical_5pinfi1obt—euned un- 
'<1eT"tl1—i§pz_1'13fip—l1_shall only be used by a state humanservices referee as evidence infi 

services under sectial 256.045._— 

9) Nothing subdivision shall E construed to limit gr restrict t_h_e appeal rights 
provided section 256.045 [(3 governmental program recipients.. 

Subd. 3. RIGHT TO EXTERNAL REVIEW. (21) Any enrollee or anyone acting 
on behalf of71n enrollee who has received an adverse défirflation maysubmit a written 
request foTaTexternal Eafif the aclve7se determination, if applicable under section 
62Q.68,—sIIbd—ivision l, or 62MF6,E the commissioner of heaTth if the request involves a 
health plan compan37_r'e_gulated by—tliat_commissione1'o_r to the Ecfimissioner of com: 
merce ift—-‘E request involves a hefitlman company regulat_edT)y that commissioner. The 
writtefreqiiest mu st be accompanied’b3Ta filing fee of $25 . Thaegnay be waived byfi 
commissioner of health g commerceTfcases 9?°in~ancial hardship. —__ 

(b) Nothing in this section requires the commissioner of health g commerce to inde- 
pendently investigate an adverse determination referred for independent external review. 

Q I_ffl enrollee requests an external review, th_e health plan company must partici- 
pa_te tlg external review. E 1st _c§th_e external review excess o_f th_e filing f_ee de: 
scribed paragraph (21) shall bf borne by the health plan company. 
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Subd. 4. CONTRACT. Pursuant to a request for proposal, the commissioner of ad- 
ministratiorf in consultation with the co_m_missione§of health arFcommerce, shall_c<E 
tract with an organization or_l;Esin7e_ss entity to provide indepefint external reviews of 
aTl_adv§se_determinations_submitted for extanal review. The contract shall ensure thfi 
H1-e fees for services rendered" in connection with the revievt/*5‘ be reasonafi.

- 
Subd. CRITERIA. Q fie request for proposal must require that E: entity dem- 

onstrate: 
' A

. 

Q g conflicts g interest @ n_ot owned, a subsidiary o_f, o_r affiliated with a 
health E company g utilization review organization; ' 

Q an expertise dispute resolution; 

Q Q expertise health related la_v_v_3 

(45 an ability to conduct reviewsusing a variety of alternative dispute resolution pro- 
cedures depending upon th_e nature of th_e dispute; 

(_5_) E ability t_o provide data to £13 commissionerspf health an_<1 commerce Eg 
views conducted; E1 

(_6) Q ability t_o ensure confidentiality o_f medical‘ records a_nc_l other enrollee 
formation. 

Q The commissioner o_f administration shall take into consideration, awarding 
the contract according t_o subdivision :1; any n-ational accreditation standards that pertain 
to an external review entity. 

Subd. 6. PROCESS. (a) Upon receiving a request for an external review, the exter- 
nal review Eitity must provide immediate notice of the Evi—e—w to the enrollee Hi to the 
%lth plan compfiy. Within ten business days officeiving l_'l—Ofi of the r%:w‘E 
health [E company and the eE)llee must fiifi the external review eTity with a11—y 
informadoh that they vfihfibe considered. Each party_ shall be provided an opporturfi 
sented b_y a person o_f E enrollee’s choice. 

(b) As part of the external review process, any aspect of an external review involv- 
ing afi=.fizmet7ernTnation must be performed healthar? professional with exper- 
Ein fire medical i_s_sl1_e A 

__ 1- —— 
(c) Anexternal review shall be made as soon as practical but in no case later than 40 

days after receiving the request for an external review and must promptly send written 
$ti<:eTfthe decisior1—z1r1d the ree1s—ons_for it to the plan ccE1~p'any, and 
t_o E c§m—Ir1issioner in/—i—<3—i_s_rresponsib—le_@.—r@lating ttl1_e_l1ealth p_lzmTompany. — 

Subd. 7. STANDARDS OF REVIEW. (a) For an external review of any issue in an 
adverse determination that does not require a Ecfiilnecessity deterrr1iE1E,tTe§er_- 
nal review must be basedbn whether the adverse determination was in compliafie with 
TE enrolleeE=.a_lt;h benefit plan. —— ___ *- 
Q E Q external review of any issue in an adverse determination by a health plan 

company licensed under chapter_62—D_%hat refiir_es a medical necessity det_e_rmination, the 
external review must determine whether the adverse determination was consistent with 
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th_e definition of medically necessary E Minnesota Rules, papt 4685,0100, subpart 
9b. 

(c) For an external review of any issue in an adverse determination by a health plan 
company_,_othe1' than a health pla_nTmpany—l~icensed under chapter 62D,_th_at1‘equi§ 
medical necessity/:deIerminatm the external review must determine whT,ther the _a_dE 
verse determination was consistent with the definition of medically necessary care in sec- 
ti_op 62Q.53, subdivision 

Subd. 8. EFFECTS OF EXTERNAL REVIEW. A decision rendered under this 
secti5rTslialTbe nonbinding on the enrollee and binding onthe health plan C0mpT1y.'fi 
health pEfn_coTnpany may se7eT<jTdicial reviEWof the deci_sio—non the gTo—unds that thefi 
cision Earbitrary fl~d—ca—t)rTcious or involved_a_n abuse _o_f discretion. 

-“~—— 
Subd. 9. IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL LIABILITY. A person who participates in 

an ex'te‘rna1Eview by investigating, reviewing materials, providing tTfinica1 expertise, 
orrendering a decisi—on sh_all not be civilly liable for any action that is taken in good faith, 
that is within_the scope Hefirsons duties, ancmimloes notcrnistitute willful or reck- 
Emiscondfi _— *—:—_— __-_‘ 

Subd. 10. DATA REPORTING. The commissioners shall make available to the 
p11blicT1ipE>iTrEquest, summary data on th_eTIecisions renderedfiider this section, in_c_liE 
ing the rTuTn_ber of reviews heard~and d_ecTed and the final outcomes. [Ty data released to 
Ep—ublic it n_ot individually identify th_e_enr6llee initiating E request for external 
review. 

Sec. 40. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62T.04, is amended to read: 

62T.04 COMPLAINT SYSTEM. 
Accountable provider networks must establish and maintain an enrollee complaint 

system as required under section sections 62Q.68 to 62Q.’V/2. The accountable 
provider network may contract with the health care purchasTn g alliance or a vendor for 
operation of this system. 

Sec. 41. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 72A.201, subdivision 4a, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 4a. STANDARDS FOR PREAUTHORIZATION APPROVAL. If a 
policy of accident and sickness insurance or a subscriber contract requires preauthoriza- 
tion approval for any nonemergency services or benefits, the decision to approve or dis- 
approve the requested services or benefits must be communicated to the insured or the 
mwmd%heaMicampwvideswhhiotchhusine%dayso£thepreauthoAmfionrequest 
provided that all inficrmation reasonably necessary to make a decision on the request has 
been made available to the insurer processed accordance section 62M.07. 

Sec. 42. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 256B.692, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. DUTIES OF THE COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH. Notwithstanding 
chapters 62D and 62N, a county that elects to purchase medical assistance and general 
assistance medical care in return for a fixed sum without regard to the frequency or extent 
of services furnished to any particular enrollee is not required to obtain a certificate of 
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authority under chapter 62D or 62N. A county that elects to purchase medical assistance 
and general assistance medical care services under this section must satisfy the commis- 
sioner of health that the requirements of chapter 62D, applicable to health maintenance 
organizations, or chapter 62N, applicable to community integrated service networks, will 
be met. A county must also assure the commissioner of health that the requirements of 
sections 62J.041; 62J.48; 62J .71 to 62J.73; 62M.O1 to 62M.16; all applicable provisions 
of chapter 62Q, including sections 62Q.07; 62Q.075; 62Q. 1055 ; 62Q.106; 
62Q.—1-1-3 62Q.12; 62Q.135; 62Q.14; 62Q.145; 62Q.l9; 62Q.23, paragraph (c); 
62Q.43; 62Q.47; 62Q.50; 62Q.52 to 62Q.56; 62Q.58; 62Q.64; 62Q.68 to 62Q.72; and 
72A.20l will be met. All enforcement and rulemaking powers available}-inder chapters 
62D, 621, 62M, 62N, and 62Q are hereby granted to the commissioner of health with re- 
spect to counties that purchase medical assistance and general assistance medical care 
services underthis section. 

See. 43. REPEALER. 
(1) Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62D.l1, subdivisions _1_b and 5 am Epeedei 
_(_b_) Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 62Q.105; 62Q.1l; agi 62Q.30~, are repealed. 

Q Minnesota Rules, parts 4685.0100, subparts 4 and 4a; and 4685.1700, are re- 
pealed. 

Q Minnesota Rules, _p_ar_t 4685.1010, subpart repealed. 

Sec. 44. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1, 3 to 42, and 43, paragraphs (a) and (c), are effective April 1, 2000, and 

apply to contracts issued or renewed on or after that date. Upon request, the commission- 
er of hE1lth or commerceshall grant 21? e?<~tefi?ibn5l’_IE_t3_thr_ee‘months to-a_ny health plan 
Etmpany or utilization. review organization thatis_uEbE to comply wit_hEtions 1, 3 to 
42, and 43—,—paragraphs (a) and (c) by April LW00, due to Jrcumstangbeyond the—e_g_E 
@—o_T£_ health p1a_n cB_mE1hTo_T1tilization revie7v_or_ganization. 

_ 
Section E paragraph Q effective E L 1999. 
Sections 2 £1 E paragraph £d)_,2_1re effective January 2000, Ed apply t_o QE 

tracts issued or renewed on or after that date. 

Presented to the governor May 24, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 25,1999, 11:50 a.m. 

CHAPTER 240—H.F.No. 2205 

An act relating to capital improvements; authorizing spending for public purposes; authoriz- 
ing spending to acquire and to better public land and buildings and other public improvements ofa 
capital nature; authorizing certain improvements and -transfers between accounts; making techni- 
cal corrections; amending earlier authorizations; reauthorizing certain projects; authorizing and 
reauthorizing sale of state bonds; providing for storage and retention of ‘certain documents; autho- 
rizing certain easements; providing for certain port authority leases or management contracts; re- 
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